the Latest Practicable Date), the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase or
acquisition of 6,309,840 Shares is approximately S$0.6 million.

  In the case of Off-Market Purchases by the Company and assuming that the Company
purchases or acquires 6,309,840 Shares at the Maximum Price of S$0.113 for each Share
(being the price equivalent to 120% of the Average Closing Price of the Shares for the last
fi ve Market Days on which the Shares were traded on the SGX-ST immediately preceding
the Latest Practicable Date), the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase or
acquisition of 6,309,840 Shares is approximately S$0.7 million.

  For illustrative purposes only and on the basis of the assumptions set out above as well as
the following:

  (i) the Share Buy Back Mandate had been effective on 1 April 2022; and

  (ii) such share purchases are funded solely by internal resources,

  the fi nancial effects on the audited consolidated fi nancial results of the Group for the
fi nancial year ended 31 March 2023 (“FY2023”), are set out below:

  (a) Purchases made entirely out of distributable profi ts or capital and held as
treasury shares

Group

Market Purchase Off-Market Purchase

Before After Before After

As at 31 March 2023 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Shareholders’ funds(1) 24,092 23,471 24,092 23,382

NTA(2) 23,988 23,367 23,988 23,278

Current assets 39,904 39,283 39,904 39,194

Current liabilities 21,993 21,993 21,993 21,993

Working capital 17,911 17,290 17,911 17,201

Net debt(3) 15,476 16,097 15,476 16,186

Number of Shares (’000) 63,098 56,788 63,098 56,788

Treasury shares (’000) – 6,310 – 6,310

Weighted average number of Shares for
FY2023 (’000) 63,098 56,788 63,098 56,788

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 38.02 41.15 38.02 40.99

Gearing (times) 0.64 0.69 0.64 0.69

Current ratio (times)(4) 1.81 1.79 1.81 1.78

Basic EPS (cents) 4.90 5.45 4.90 5.45

8

  (b) Purchases made entirely out of distributable profi ts or capital and cancelled

Group

Market Purchase Off-Market Purchase

Before After Before After

As at 31 March 2023 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Shareholders’ funds(1) 24,092 23,471 24,092 23,382

NTA(2) 23,988 23,367 23,988 23,278

Current assets 39,904 39,283 39,904 39,194

Current liabilities 21,993 21,993 21,993 21,993

Working capital 17,911 17,290 17,911 17,201

Net debt(3) 15,476 16,097 15,476 16,186

Number of Shares (’000) 63,098 56,788 63,098 56,788

Weighted average number of Shares for
FY2023 (’000) 63,098 56,788 63,098 56,788

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 38.02 41.15 38.02 40.99

Gearing (times) 0.64 0.69 0.64 0.69

Current ratio (times)(4) 1.81 1.79 1.81 1.78

Basic EPS (cents) 4.90 5.45 4.90 5.45

   Notes:

   (1) Shareholders’ funds include non-controlling interests.

   (2) NTA per Share equals to shareholders’ funds less intangible assets divided by the total number of
issued Shares excluding treasury shares, where applicable.

   (3) Net debt means total long-term and short-term liabilities and fi nance leases less cash and cash
equivalents.

   (4) Current ratio means current assets divided by current liabilities.

  It should be noted that although the proposed renewal of the Share Buy Back Mandate
would authorise the Company to purchase or acquire up to 10% of the total number of

[…]

share buy back at the time of such cessation is less than 1% in any six-month period,
Thang Teck Jong and the persons acting in concert with him will be allowed to acquire
Shares. However, any increase in the percentage of voting rights in the Company of Thang

11

Teck Jong and his concert parties as a result of the proposed share buy back will be taken
into account together with any voting rights acquired by Thang Teck Jong and the persons
acting in concert with him (by whatever means) in determining whether they have increased
their aggregate voting rights in the Company by more than 1% in any six-month period.

 2.7.5 Aggregate Shareholding and Voting Rights Pre and Post Event

  In the event that, after the proposed renewal of the Share Buy Back Mandate is approved
by Shareholders at the AGM, and should the Company undertake share buy back of up to
10% of the total number of issued Shares as permitted by the Share Buy Back Mandate,
the voting rights of Thang Teck Jong and the persons acting in concert with him will be
increased as follows:

Shareholder

Before Share Buy Back After Share Buy Back

Number of
Shares

Approximate
% of total

voting
Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate
% of total

voting
Shares

Thang Teck Jong(1) 26,653,185 42.241 26,653,185 46.934

Kong Ling Ting @ Kang Ling Ting(2) 1,485,000 2.353 1,485,000 2.615

Hoe Kee Kok 1,411,902 2.238 1,411,902 2.486

Ho Hee Tong 1,705,800 2.703 1,705,800 3.004

Ho Wee Chet Edward 3,000 0.005 3,000 0.005

Total 31,258,887 49.540 31,258,887 55.044

  Notes:

  (1) Includes 1,800,000 Shares registered in the name of a nominee account, United Overseas Bank Nominees
(Private) Limited jointly held by Thang Teck Jong and his spouse, Kong Ling Ting @ Kang Ling Ting and
excludes 1,485,000 Shares held by Kong Ling Ting @ Kang Ling Ting.

  (2) Excludes 1,800,000 Shares registered in the name of a nominee account, United Overseas Bank Nominees
(Private) Limited jointly held by Kong Ling Ting @ Kang Ling Ting and her spouse, Thang Teck Jong.

 2.7.6 Advice to Shareholders

  Shareholders should therefore note that by voting for the proposed renewal of the